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Twenty-first Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

Twentieth Revised . Sheet No. 

CUMIIfl Y miCTIVI MTI Ll¥11.1 

~PYlA M!l IRfiMI • 1-! (I) 

'lrst I Hcf, or the right thereto, 
used threugh Mch •ter eHh -th 

IIMt ., Hef Uted through uc:h •ter 
MCh ... th - ,., Mcf 

IIPt 50 Hcf UM thNUgh MCh •ter 
MCh IDftth - ,., Hcf 

Nut 100 Hcf uted through uc:h •ter 
MCh IIOnth - ... , Mcf 

IIPt 100 Mcf used through uch •ter 
•ch .,.th - .,., Mcf 

AI I Over I ,000 Hcf UIH through eec:h •ter 
MCh _,..th • ,., Hcf 

MUfffi!M !!D!!JtLY eMiliE 

the.,,.,_ cherge per IIDftth shell INt $3.15 

$1 . 727 per 14cf of g~s tie t . .tvered hereunder each 
b f II f ng month. / · 

. / --
/~ 

( I ) I nc rea se 

December 9, 1976 

........ ~~# r•·nm··· 

$3.631 

2.077 

2.017 

1 .987 

1.957 

1.937 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated December 2, 1976 at Case No. 6262-1. 



• 

Twentieth Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

Nineteenth Revised Sheet No . 

CU ... Tl V ~,ICtl¥1 MTI LbiU 

IWI'idEIVICI M?l SCHEDULE • I· I ( 1) 

F'l ret I Mcf • or the right thereto, 
used through Mch •tar .. ch IDftth 

Next ., Mcf used through eech •ter 
NCh •nth - per Mcf 

Next 50 Mcf used through .. ch •ter 
each IDftth - per Mcf 

Next 100 Mcf used through uch •ter 
.. ct. .,..th • per Mcf 

Next 800 Hcf used through each •ter 
.. ch •nth - per Hcf 

All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each •ter 
.. ch MOnth - per Hcf 

MINUIJH HON11tLY CHARGE 

The •In I- charge per IIDnth shall be $3. 15 

IUf!IR AlA-CONDITIONING SERVICE - AC·I ( 1) 
MTE 

$1 . 554 per ~cf of g~s rlellvered hereunder each 
billing month. 

(I) Increase 

H E C ;··. t:­
Puauc SfiWICE en 

. S.C. 

$3.458 

1. 904 . 

1.844 

1. 814 

1. 784 

1. 764 

: November 29, 1976 DAT! IFFICTIVI1 WIth let 
SUDDIIad On 81'1d After 
November 1, 1976 

' ' ,... 
Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated November 11, 1976 at Case No. 6262-K. 



Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

Eighteenth Sheet No. 

CUMINnY !'FICtiVI Mtl UVnS 

lgii!IE!tyiCI Mft SCHEDUt.E - C-1 (~) 

First I Hcf, or the right thereto, 
used through Mc:h •ter .. c:h .,..th $3.384 

Next ltg Hcf used through each •ter 
uch •nth - per Hcf 1 • 830 

NPt SO Hcf used through .. ch •ter 
uc:h ..nth - per Mc:f 1 • 770 

Next 100 Mcf used through eec:h Mter 
Mch .,..th • per Hcf 1. 740 

NPt 800 Mcf used through each •ter 
each MOnth - per Hcf 1. 710 

All Over 1,000 Hcf used through each Mter 
each 1110nth - per Hcf 1 . 690 

HINUIIH HONTHLY C~AG£ 

The •lnl- charge per 1110nth shall be $3.15 

JU!!III AlA-CONDITIONING SUVIC£ - AC- I ( o) 
MTE 

...... .,, 

$1.48 per ~cf of gAs rlelfvered hereunder each 
bflling month. 

September 29, 1976 

t £ #.tb.t.A /d, 
c. E. MentCfi ''" 'tr.'•t ... or Ollleer fit. 

WI Gas 
SuDDIIed On ~dAfter 
October 16; 1976 . ca•s·· •to ,.., 

lssued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated October 18, 1976 at Case No. 6262-H. 



• 

Eighteenth 

Seventeenth 
Y INC 

CURRENTL V Er:'FECT lYE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE- G-1 ( I ) 
~-

First I Hcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month $3 . 429 

Next ~ . Hcf used through each meter 
each month- per Hcf 1. 875 

Next SO Hcf used through each meter 
each month- per Hcf 1. 815 

Next 100 Hcf used through each meter 
each month- per Hcf 1. 785 

Next 800 Hcf used through each meter 
each nDnth - per Hcf 1 . 755 

All Over 1,000 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hcf 1 . 735 

HIN~HUH MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per nDnth shalt be $3.15 

$UHHER AIR-CONDITIONING SERVICE- AC-1 ( I ) 
RATE 

$1. 525 pe r ~cf of g ~ s rleli ve red he reunde r each 
billing month. 

(I) Inc rea se 

~TE OF ISSUE: Augus t 16, 1976 

VIce President 
Title 

DATE EFFECTIVE: WIth Gas 
Suoolled On and After 

Septembe r I, 1976 
COIWIDUie. e .l.o 

Add, ... 

_Issued t o comp l y wi th an Orde r of t he Pub 1 ic Se rv i ce Comm i ssion of KentGcky 
dated AuqUst 30 , 1976 , at Case No. 6262- G. 



• 

e . 

Seventeenth Revised 

Sixteenth 
ctl~liiiA GAS 0Lfi:1Lt!l.!J:£ff2'. n~ .. H~to...-~-----------.....~o..:..:::..:...:::.:.....:~o.....!.:~....,q 

f. IHiHENTL Y £F'FECt I VE RATE LEVELS 

~~------""""'~1lit!!t!:r.:rrr.rl'l':;l",j!mj~~.lt:'2!1 ...... """"'------------------4 
GENf-ML SEDWir.£:: iif.\Yf SCI!EOIJLE- G-1 ( I ) 
--MTE ---····- · 

Flt·gt l Hcf, o r the right thereto, 
u s ~d through each meter each month $3 . 323 

~h5xt !1.9 Hcf uned through each meter 
e1.1 ch month - per Hcf I • 76CJ 

tlext 50 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf I . 709 

Next I 00 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hcf I . 6 79 

Nex t 000 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf I . 649 

AI 1 Over I , 000 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf I. 629 

MININUH I{~!N l}lL_! CHARGE 

The rn l n lmum charge per month 5hatl ba $3. I 5 

SUMMER AI R~ CO NCI I T fOil WG SEIW ICE - AC-1 . ( 1 ) 
. MTE 

$1.41 9 pe r ~cf of gas rlel ive red hereunder each 
b i 1 I i n g mon t h . 

(I) tncrea se 

Issu ed t o comply wit h a n Order of the Pub] ic Se rvic e Commission of Kentucky 
dated June 21, 1976 a t Case No . 6262- E. 



• 

Sixteenth Revised Sheet N~. 3 
Superseding 

Fifteenth Revised Sheet No . 
. S.C. · No., 

CURRENTLY £FFECTIVE MtE LEVELS 

GENEML SERVICE MTE SCHEDULE - G-1 (D) 
~ 

First I Hef, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month $3.259 

Next ., Hef used through each meter 
each nonth- per Hcf 1.705 

Next SO Hef used through each meter 
each ·month- per Hcf 1.645 

Next 100 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hcf 1 . 615 

Next 800 Hcf used through each meter 
each month- per Hcf 1.585 

All Over 1,000 Hcf used through each meter 
each month- per Hcf 1.565 

HINjHUH MONTHLY CHARGE 

The min I mum charge per nonth shal1 be $3. 1 5 

5UHHER AIR-CONDITIONING SERVICE - AC-1 (D) 
!lli 

$1.355 per ~cf of 9~s rlelivered hereunder each 
billing month. 

-i-1 ~:;··c ... k e: o \ 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO~ 

MJ-~tt o 1976 . 

. . ~----
lNG DMSiuN 

DATI OF ISSUE: March 1, 1976 DATE EFFEctiVE: WIth' Gas· 
Supplied On and After 

VIce President March 1to,1& 1, I!Jo 
title m ..... 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentuc¥y, 
dated February 25, 1976 at Case No. 6262-C. 
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Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

Th i r teen t h Revised Sheet No. ] 
CILUHIIA GAS OF TUCKY INC 

CURRENTL V Ef:FECliVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SE~VICE RATE SCHEDULE- G-1 (I) 
!lli 

First I Hcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month 

Next 49 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hef 

Next 50 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hcf 

Next 100 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hcf 

Next 800 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hcf 

All Over I ,000 Hcf used through each meter 
each month - per Hcf 

HINIHUH MONTHLY CHARGE 

The min I mum charge per month shall be $3 . 15 

SUMMER AIR-CONDITIONING SERVICE- AC-1 (I) 
RATE 

$1.339 per ~cf of gas rlelivered hereunder each 
billing month. 

(I) Increase 

p c .. 

$3. 15 

1. 689 

I. 629 

1. 599 

I. 569 

I. 549 

MTE OF ISSUE: .January 2, 1976 DATE EFFECT I VE: ~I i th Gas 

: Vlco President 
Title 

Supplied On and After 
December 15, 1975 

CoD Ulftbus Oh lo 
Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 
dated December 15, 1975, at Case No. 6262-A. 



• 

• 
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Thirteenth Revised Sh~et No. 3 
Superseding 

Twelfth Revised Sheet No.3 
CllUMIJA GAS OF kENTUCKY INC p s c .. 

CURRENTLY E~FECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SE~VICE RATE SCHEDULE- G-1 (I). 
!lli 

First Mcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each month $3~15 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month- per Mcf 1.596 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month- per Mcf 1.536 

Next tOO Mcf used through each meter 
each month- per Mcf I~506 

Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 1 .476 , 

All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 1.456 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $3.15 

SUMMER AIR-CONDITIONING SERVICE- AC-1 (I) 

RATE 

$1.246 per Mcf of gas delivered hereunder each billing month. 

(I) Increase 

~TE OF ISSUE: December 9, 1975 

{!!~~44/~ 
IIIU~ by: C. E. Mentch 

,._ of Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On ana After 
November 24, 1975 

VIce President Columbus, Ohio 
Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Or.der of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated November 24, 1975 at Case No. 6262; 



·,. 

• 

• 

• 

Twenty-first Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Twentieth Revisec;l ._t 11.' 
CUIMim.Y EFFECTIVE MTI LOllS 

. (CDntlnaed) 

IATI SCMIIUL! FC·I 

( I ) 

,.,. Vol- (Dally ,.,. Vol ... 
Tl•• ....,, of Pftt In MDnth) 

Fl rt t I , 000 Mcf per .,..th (It $1 • 8 77 per Mc:f 
Over 1,000 Mcf per ..,..th tD $1 .827 per Mcf 

Alrtellable Vol-. 

$1. 687 per Mcf of turtellete Vol ... of gaa 
delivered hereunder .. ch billing •nth. 

AJAILftiiLITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer she I I detl re to purchete 0111 eny 
dey .. , In excess of Buyer's specified HaJCI .. Dally 
Vol ... , luyer she I I lnforw the Sel fer end If t,_ 
Seller h eble to provide tuch exceu get requiNd 
by luyer fra. Its operetlons, .Seller thel I ..._ 
tueh ace11 41e1 evefteble et the ret• of one do l lar 
sixt y-eight and seven-tenths cent s ($1.687). 
per Hcf. If such excess gas cannot be made avai lable to 
Buyer from Se l ler's own operatfons,Seller may CQMPly with 
IUO requ8tt to the extent that exce11 tal I I t eiiiPOr-
erlly evelleble f~ Seller's ges supplier, In order 
to provide ges ti!Mch-otherwhe wuld not be evell eble, 
SUch ace11 "'-t'- teken shell be peld for et the rete 
of one dol~ar ($1.00) per Hcf. 

On eny Ay when luyer het been notified t __ cu.rt·•t1---
dellveriea, Buyer .ay requeat ex 1 end to the 
utent audt uce11 get can telned f,_ Seller•• 
suppl ler, Buyer shel I set ler et the rete of one ' 
do· I I a r ( $1 . 00) c f f r- a-1 :UC v_o:l,umes t aken 
which would 6 ava ll a6 i. (' 

. or. 1 · 

(I ) Increase ...... ""' 
I December 9, 1976 

,_. .,, ~ ! f'!'hd:f;jfyla PrniWS . 'Wer~ fltr. 

DATI E! ; ICT fVE: With '-1 
Suppl l e if On end After 

December 1, 1976 eo,...,,, ••• 
Ad~,.... 

Issued to comp l y with a n Order of the Publi c Se r vi ce Commission of Kentucky 
dated December 2, 1976 at Case No. 6262-1. 



Twentieth Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Nineteenth Revised .... t 11. It 

CURUNTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(tont lnuecf) 

, 

RATI SCHEDULE FC·I 
rill lff'UAfLA!.E GAS SERVICE • OPTICNW. 

(I) 

(I) 

,.,. Vol- (Dally FIN VoiUIIe 
TIMt ......,., of P.Yt In Month} 

Fl rst 1,000 Mcf per IDftth tit $1.704 per Mcf 
OWr I ,000 Mcf per •nth, $1.654 per Mcf · 

curtelleble Volu.e 

$ 1. 514 per Hcf of Curtelleble Volu.e of get 
delivered hereunder each billing •nth. 

AJAILAIILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the evettt Buyer shall desIre to pul"chase Oft •v 
dey ges In excest of Buyer• s specified Hex I- Dally 
Vol._, Buyer shell lnforw the Seller Md If the 
Seller It eble to p~vlde such excess gas required 
by Buyer ,,_ Its operations, Seller shall ..tee 
such excess qas available et the l"ete of one dollar 
fifty one and four-tenths cents ($1.514). 
per Hcf. If such excess gas cannot be made available to 
Buyer from Seller's own operattons,Se11er may comply with 
suCh requeet to the extent that excess gas 11 teiiiPOr• 
arlly available,,.. Seller's gas supplier, In order 
to provide gas which otherwise NDuld not be evelleble. 
Such exce11 vol ... taken shall be paid for et the rete 
of one dollar ($1.00) per Hcf. 

A'E EFF TIVE: With Gat 
Supplied On end After 
November 1, 1976 

COI\IIIIUI • 
Add~ 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission .of Kentucky 
dated November 11, 1976 at Case No. 6262-K. 



• 

Nineteent h Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Eighteenth Revised .... t 11. ' 

CURUNTt.Y EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Con tl nued) 

, 

UTI SCMIDUU FC-1 
fill .QIRTAILA!.E GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

(o) 

(D) 

..... .,. 

,.,. YoiUIIIe (Dally Fhw VolUMe Tl•• fbllber of D!ys In Month) 

Flrtt 1,000 Hef per .unth ~ $1.63 
Over I ,000 Hcf per 1110nth ~ $ 1. 58 

tyrtallable Volume 

per Hcf 
J)er Hcf 

$1. 44 per Kef of Curtalfable Vbfu.e of gas 
delivered hereunder e~ch billing month. 

AJAILAIILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shalf desire to purchase Oft eny 
dey gas In excuu of Buyer's specified HaxiiiUI Dally 
Volu.a, Buyer shall lnfon. the Seller end If the 
Seller It able to p~vlde such excess gat required 
by Buyer from Its operations, Seller shall .. ke 
such axcess qas available at the rate of one dollar 
and forty-four cents ($1.44) 
per Hcf. If such excess gas cannot be made available to 
Buyer from Seller's own operatlons,Seller may comply with 
tuCh request to the extent that excess gas 11 ta.por-
arlly available f~ Seller's gas supplier, In order 
to p~vlde gas which othe~lse would not be available. 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rata 
of one dollar ($1.00) per Hcf. 

On any dey 111hen Buyer has been notified to curtail 
del lvarlas, Buyer uy request excess gas Mel to the 
utent such excess gas can be obtained fro. Seiter'• 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of one 
~0llar ($1.00) per Hcf uch v ~me~aken 
which would -e ~. i ilb :Je. i~d :.J 

. Pl C S F Ct1 ·' .. ,; . .:.SIO! 

VIce Prn14ent 
T t e 

Supplied On •d After 
October.JP.1 . 19 6 

CO I U1WUU I • 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated ·October 18, 1976 at Case No. 6262-H. 



INC 

Eighteenth Revised 

Seventeenth Revis ed 
p 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
( Con t I nued) 

Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 
Sheet No. 4 
c 

MTE SCHEDULE · FC·I 
Fl~ AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

Mil (I) 

Finn Volume (Dally Firm Volume 
Times Humber of Days In Month) 

Fl rst 1,000 Mef per month @) $1 . 6 75 per Hcf 
Over 1,000 Mcf per month 1i> $1 . ()25 !)er Mcf 

Curtallable Volume 

$1.485 per Mcf of Curtallabte Volume of gas 
de 1 i vered hereunder each bl 1 ling month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas In excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Dally 
Volume, Buyer shall Inform the Seller and If the 
Seller Is able to pn)vlde such excess gas required 
by Buyer from Its operations, Seller shall make 
such excess qas available at the rate of one dollar 

(I) forty-eight and five t enths cents \~1 . 4~5) 
per Mcf. If such excess gas cannot be made available to 
Buyer from Se ller's own operatlons,Seller may comply with 
such request to the extent that excess gas Is tempor-
arily available from Seller's gas supplier, In order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate 
of one dollar ($1 .00) per Mcf. 

On any day when 8 r has been notlf d to curtail 
deliveries, B r may request excess gas and to the 
extent sue excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier., Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of one 
~ella ($1.00) per Mcf for all s uch vnlumes1 taken 

wou 1 d otherwise not be 'Ctva'r 1 ab 1 &·~ " l 

-----~--- - - -

(I) Increase 

MTI 0' ISSUI: August 16, 197f> 

....... ~~ VIce President 
Tl tie 

OATE 1 ; EFF~CTIVE: With Gas 
Suppl led On end After 
September l, 1976 

Co I umbUs, Oftl~ - -· 
Acidrfl•~ 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Pub1lc Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated August 30, 1976, at Case No. 6262-G• 



Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. 4 
Sup.ersed i ng 

Sixteenth Revised Sheet Ko. If 
COUIMIIA W OF KENTUCKY INC p c 

CURR£NTL Y EFF'ECT I VE RATE LEVELS 
(ContInued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 
F IAH AND CURTA I LABlE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

( I ) 

RATE ( 1 ) 

Fl rm Volume (O&IIy Firm Volume 
Times ~lumber of DDY!l In l'k>nth) 

Fl rgt 1,000 ~1cf per month@) $1.569 per Mcf 
Over I ,000 Hcf per month $l $1.519 per MC:f 

Curtollable Volume 

$1 . 3 79 per Mcf of Curtail able Volume of gas 
de 1 i vered hereunder each bl I ling month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the ovent Buyer shall ~eslre to purchase on any 
d~y 9as In excess of Buyer's specified -Maximum Dally 
Voluma, Buyer shall Inform the Seller and If the 
Seller Is able to provide such excess ges required 
by Buyer frrnn It s operations, Seller shall make 
SUCh (U{CSSS Qas avaflable at the rate of one dollar 

th irt y-s even and nine tenths cents (S1.37q) 
per Mcf. If such excess gas cannot be made available to 
Buyer from Seller's own operatlons,Seller may comply with 
such request to the extent that excess gas · Is tempor-

( I ) 

rta\TI OF ISSUE: 

arily available from Seller's gas supplier, In order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate 
of one dollar ($1.00) per Mcf. 

On 1.1ny day when Buyer has been notified to curtal J 

deliveries, Buyer may 1·equest excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Saller's 
suppl leri Buye hall pay Seller at the rate of one 
~allar ( 0) per Mcf for all such volumes taken 

auld otherwise not be d~'<rl!ilaO;rl e 

gn&~ ... ,,..,... "'' /p L,~'M- VIce President 
~ o· Of le@r Title Acic:tr"'"" 

.Issued to . compl y with an O~der of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated June 21, 1976 at Case tJo. 6262- E. 



I 

Sixteenth Revised Sheet No. ~ 
Superseding 

Fifteenth Revised Sheet Net. It 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE lEVElS 
(Continued) 

p 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 
Fl"' AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

.Mil (D) 

(D) 

MTI 0' I 

Firm Volume (Deily Ffnm Volume 
Times Number of D•ys In Honth) 

Fl rst I ,000 Hcf per month {Ci) $1 . 505 ..,er Hcf 
Over 1,000 Hcf per month ~ $1 . 455 !)er Hcf 

CUrtallable Volume 

$1.315 per Hcf of Curtail able Volume of gas 
de 1 i vered hereunder each bf 11 lng month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shalf desire to purchase Oft any 
d•y gas In excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Dally 
Volume, Buyer shall fnfonm the Seller and If the 
Seller Is able to p~vfde such excess gas required 
by Buyer from Its operations, Seller shall make 
such excess qas available at the rate of one dollar 
thirty-one and five tenths cents ($1 .315) 
per Mcf. If such excess gas cannot be made available to 
Buyer from Seller's own operatlons,Seller maycomply with 
such request to the extent that excess gas Is tempor-
arily available f~ Seller's gas supplier, In order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be avallabl.t. 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate 
of one dollar ($1.00) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail 
del fverles, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained f~ Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of one 
~Gllar ($1.00) per Mcf for all such volumes taken 
which w ~d otherwi ·tfe :e , 

.G S . ·!WI~ COMMISSI~ 

With G8s 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Pub] ic Service Commission of Kentucky, 
daterl February 25, 1976 at Case No. 6262-C. 



IN 

Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Thirteenth Revised Shut NDe It , 
CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

( Con t I nued) 

MTI SCHEDULE FC- I 
.fi!M AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE- OPTIONAL 

M!J·. (I) 

Fl rm Yo I ume ( Da II y F I rm Yo I ume 
Times Number of Oays In Month) 

Fl rst 1,000 Mcf per month@) $1.489 per Hcf 
Over 1,000 Hcf per month 1» $1 . 4 39 j:)er Mcf 

Cyrtallable Volume 

$1.299 per Hcf of Curtallable Volume of gas 
del lvered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase o" any 
day gas In excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Dally 
Volume, Buyer shall Inform the Seller and If the 
Seller Is able to provide such excess gas required 
by ·Buyer from Its operations, Seller shall make 
such excess qas available at the rate of one dollar 

(I) twenty-nine and nine tenths cents ($1.299) 

....... ~. 

per Hcf. If such excess gas cannot be made available to 
Buyer from Seller's own operatlons,Seller may comply with 
such request to the extent that excess gas Is tempor-
arily available from Seller's gas suppl ler, In order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be available, 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate 
of eighty-four and five-tenths cents (84.St) per Hcf, 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtai l 
del lverles, Buyer may request excess gas And to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shat 1 pay Sel fer at the rate of 
eighty-four and five-tenths· cen~s (84.St) pet Hcf 
for alI such volumes taken ~t ch would b th,erwlse not 
be eva le. P'J 1 , ' -

_ ~ _ VIce President 
T t e 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 
dated December 15, 1975, at Case No. 6262-A. 



• 

• 

Thi r teen t h Rev ised Sheet No. 4 
-Superseding 

Twe 1 ft h Revised Sheet No. lt 
COLUM. lA _GA$ __ QF KENTUCKY INC P S C .. 

~TE SCHEDULE FC-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(ContInued) 

Fl"" AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 
!lli ( 1) 

Flnm Volume (Dally Firm Volume 
Times Number of Days In Month) 

First 1,000 Hcf per month@ $1.396 per Hcf 
Over 1,000 Hcf per month~ $1 .34h ~er Hcf 

Curtallable Volume 

$1.206 per Hcf of Curta liable Volume of gas 
del lvered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase o" any 
day gas In excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Dally 
Volume, Buyer shall Inform the Seller and If the 
Seller Is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from Its operations, Seller shall make 
such excess qas available at the rate of one dollar 

(I ) twenty and six tent hs cent s ($1.206 ) pe r Mc f. 
If su ch excess ga s ca nnot be made availabl e t o 

Buyer from Seller's own operati ons , Sel ler ma y comp ly with 
such request to the extent that excess gas Is tempor-
arily available from Seller's gas supplier, In order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate 
of eighty-four and five-tenths cents (84.5¢) per Hcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail 
del lverles, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
suppl ler, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of 
eighty-four and five-tenths cents (84.5c) per Hcf 
for all such ~ot·ume-s. taken-1,!j ~u fkl otherwise not 
be available. - .... J a ,_ 

PtJ' l ,.. ~th ICf ~OWf:l~lON 

( I) Inc rea se 

MTE OF ISSU~ ;;;;~;J7S'JMF~·-., .. 
lttUe4 ~: c. E. Mentch 

,._of Officer 
VIce President 

Tl tie 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
November 24 , 1975 

Co 1 umbUs, on lo 
Addrf'SS 

Is sued to comp ly with an Order of t he Publi c Se r v i ce Commi ssion of Ken t ucky , 
- da ted November 24, 1975, at Case No . 6262. 



•• 

• 

~ 

/ .. 
Twenty-first Revised Sheet No. 5 

Superseding 
Twentieth ....... .. · 

IIi • 

QIMDTlY EFFECTIVE MTt UVflS 
(ton t I nuecl) 

UTI SCNIDUU F 1-1 
fill ILINTIRIIIPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

(I ) 

(I) 

l!llx Fl rw Vol ... 

First 5,000 Hcf per month @$1.827 per Hcf. 
Over 5,000 Hcf per month @$1.797 per Hcf. 

ptl!y ln,ern~ptlble VoiU118 
$1.627 per Hcf of Dally Interruptible 
Vol._ of ges del lvered hereunder each 
billing 1110nth. 

AyAILA!ILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shell desire to purchase on any dey 
ges In excess of Buyer's specified Maxi- IMIIy Vol.,., 
Buyer she I I lnfonw the Seller end If the Seller It able 
to prvvlde such excess gas required by luyer ,...,. Its 
operations, Seller shell Meke such excess qes ev•lleble 
et the rate of one dollar sixty-two and seven-tenths 
cents ( $1 • 627) per Hcf.lf tuch exceu get cennot INI 
..,. evellable to Buyer ff'OIII Seller's own operations, 
Seller _., comply with such request to the extent that 
excess get It teMPOrarily available f~ Seller's gee 
••pilar, In order to provide gas which otherwlte _,.,ld 
not be evelleb le. Such excess vo ,._ taken *hell be 
paid for at the rete of one dollar ($1.00) per Hcf. 

On MY dey wn Buyer het been not If led to lntarntpt 
•liveries, Buyer •v request excess gas and to the 
extent such exce can be obtained ft"OII Seller's 
supplier, Buyer II pey Seller et the rete of one 
dollar ($1. per Hcf for al such vo·ltJnte's taken __,.,ch wuld rwhe not be avelle&:le. 

Suepl ,led Oft _. After 
December 1, 1976 

........ (/.,~ !lct ''?:' ..... ' o cer fit e . c.••·· •.• ,..., . 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated December 2, 1976 at Case No. 6262-1. 



• 
Twentieth Revised 

Nineteenth 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE --TE LEVELS 
( Cont lnuecf) 

UTr SCHEDULE Fl- I 
fi!K JIIIIITERRUPTI8LE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

(I ) 

(I) 

P.llx F'l,.. Vol .. 

First 5,000 Mcf per month @$1.654 per Mcf. 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month @$ 1. 624 per Mcf. 

Qtllx Interruptible VOlUMe 
$1.454 per Kef of Dally Interruptible 
Yol.- of gas delivered hereunder each 
billing 1110nth. 

AYAILAIILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day 
gas In excess of Buyer's specified Haxl- Dally Vol...,, 
Buyer shell lnfon. the Seller and If the Seller It able 
to p~lde such excess gas required by Buyer f~ Its 
operations, Seller shall .ake such excess qat av•llable 
at the r.ate of one dollar forty-five and four tenths 
cents ($ 1. 454) per Mcf.lf such excess gas cannot be 
.. de available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, 
Seller .ey comply with such request to the extent that 
excess gas Is temporarily available f~ Seller's g11 
supplier, In order to provide gas which otherwise would 
not be aval lable. such excess volUMe taken •hall be 
paid for at the rate of one dollar ($1.00) per Mcf. 

On •v day an Buyer has been notified to Interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer uy request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained f~ Seller's 

dollar ($1.00) per Mcf for all sy~ I me taken () 
supp ller • Buyer shal I pay Seller a r t o Q.fle ~ 

Wildt MMJid otherwise not be avalla61 .JC SERVICE COr/Vf~ION 

b£v ~1 197& 

y with an Order of the Public Service 
ll, 1976 at Case No. 6262-K. 

November 1, 1976 



Nineteen t h Revi sed Sheet No. 5 
Supers eding 

Eighteenth ~t M­

_... -· 
CU~ENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE lEVElS 

(Continued) 

MTr SCNEDUl£ Fl- I 
""' IL'NTEIUIIPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

(D) 

P.fly Fl"" Volume 

First 5,000 Hcf per month @$1. 58 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month @$1. 55 

per Hcf. 
per Hcf. 

Q!lly Interruptible Yolu.e 
$1. 38 per Hcf of Dally Interrupt lble 
VolUMe of gas delivered hereunder each 
billing 1110nth. 

AVAilABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

tn the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day 
gat In excess of Buyer's specified MaxiMUM Dally Volu.e, 
Buyer shalt lnfonn the Seller and If the Seller Is eble 
to p~vlde such excess gas required by Buyer f~ Itt 
operations, Seller shall make such excess qas available 

(D) at the rate of one do 11 ar and thirty-eight · , 
cents ($1 38) per Hcf.lf such excess gas cannot be 
.. de available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, 
Seller .ey comply with such request to the extent that 
excess gas Is teMPOrarily available f~ Seller's gea 
supplier, In order to p~vlde gas which othe~lse ~ld 
not be available. Such excess volume taken •hal I be 
paid for at the rate of one dollar ($1.00) per Hcf. 

...... .,. 

On any day Nhen Buyer has been notified to Interrupt 
dellwarlet, Buyer uy request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
auppller, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of one 
do llar ($1.00) per Hcf ~s · ken 
tllhldt wuld othe~l not \'( ~· .'J 

VIce President 
T t e 

li 

Issued to comp ly wi t h an Order of the Public Service Comm iss ion of Kentucky 
dated October 18 , 1976 a t Cas e No. 6262-H. 

"" '1 



EHTUCKY INC 

Eighteenth Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding _ 

Seven teen th Revised Sheet MD. 5 
p 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

MTE SCHEDULE Fl·l 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE • OPTIONAL 

MTE ( I ) 

( I ) 

P•lly Flnm Volume 

First 5,000 Mcf per month @$1.625 per Mcf. 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month @$l.Sg5 per Mcf. 

D•lly Interruptible Volume 
~1 .425 ~er Hcf of Dally Interruptible 
Volume of gas delivered hereunder each 
billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shalt desire to purchase on any day 
g•s In excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Dally Volume, 
Buyer shall lnfonn the Seller and If the Seller Is able 
to p~vlde such excess gas required by Buyer f~ Its 
operations, Seller shall make such excess qas avAilable 
•t the rate of one dollar forty-two and five tenths 
cents ($ i . 425) per Mcf.l f such excess gas cannot be 
made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, 
Seller may comply wl th such request to the extent that 
excess gas Is temporarily available from Seller's gas 
supplier, In order to provide gas which otherwise would 
not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be 
paid for at the rate of one dollar ($1.00) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to Interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
suppl ler, Buyer shal I pay er at the-,rate of one 
dollar ($1.00) per for all such vo.lumes )ta~en 
which would othe e not be available. · 

VIce President 
Title 

September 1, 1976 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated August 30, 1976, at Case No. 6262-G. 



• 
EHTUCKY INC 

Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. 5 
SuoersPriin 9 

Sixteenth Revised Sheet ho, S 
p 

CURRENTLY ErtECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Con t I nued) 

RATE SCHEDULE F' J,.l 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE ,. OPTIONAL 

( I ) 

ftATE (I) . 

Dolly F'lnm Volume 

First 5,000 Mcf per month@ $1 .5i9 per Mcf. 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ $1.409 per Mcf. 

pally Interruptible Volume 
$1.319 per Mcf of Dally Interruptible 
Volume of gas delivered hereunder each 
bll I lng month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desIre to purchase on any day · 
gas In excess of Buyer ' s specified Maximum Dally Volume, 
Buyer shall Inform the Seller and If the Seller Is able 
to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from Its 
oporatlons, Sel l er shal J make such excess qas nvAIIable 
ot the rate of one dollar thirt y-one and nine tenths 
cents ($1.319) perMcf.lf suchexcess gas cannot be 
made available to Buyer from Seller's own ope.ratlons, 

. Seller may comply with such request to the extent that 
excess gas i s tempo rarl I y ave II ab I e from Se I I er 1 s gas 
suppl ler, In order to provide gas which otherwise would 
not be availabl e. Such excess volume taken shall be 
paid for at the rate of one dollar ($1.00) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to Interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such e><cess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of one 
do llar ($1;00) ~er Mcf for all such volumes taken 
which would otherwise not be available. . 

VIce Presld 
T I t I e . .-...= ... ...,....o..c:'----.__~ 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Pub! ic Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated Jun e 21, I 976 at Ca se No. 6?.f.?.-~. 



• 
...... 

Sixteenth Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Fifteenth Revised Sheet MD. 5 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE lEVElS 
(Continued) 

p 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-1 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

!m (D) 

(D) 

pally Flnm Volume 

First 5,000 Mcf per month@ $1.455 per Mcf. 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month@ $1.425 per Mcf. 

pall~ Interruptible Volume 
1.255 ~er Hcf of Dally Interruptible 

Volume of gas delivered hereunder each 
billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day 
gas In excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Dally Volume, 
Buyer shall lnfonm the Seller and If the Seller Is able 
to p~vlde such excess gas required by Buyer f~ Its 
operations, Seller shal I make such excess qas ltvAIIable 
at the rate of one dollar twenty-five and five tenths 
cents ($1. 255) per Mcf.Jf such excess gas cannot be 
made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, 
Seller may comply with such request to the extent that 
excess gas Is temporarily available fnom Seller's gas 
supplier, In order to provide gas which otherwise would 
not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be 
paid for at the rate of one dollar ($1.00) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to Interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained fnom Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of one 
dollar ($1.00) per Mcf for all such volumes taken 
which would otherwise not be available, 

(D) Decrease 

OAT EFFECTIVE: Vlth Ill 
SuDplled On and After 
March l, 1976 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission·of Kentucky, 
dated February 25, 1976, at Case No. ~~62-C. 



• 

• 

• 

COLUMIA OF KENTUCKY INC 

Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 5 
p s .. 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE lEVElS 
(Continued) 

MTE SCHEDULE Fl-1 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAl 

!m (I) 

( I ) 

Dally Flnm Volume 

First 5,000 Mcf per month@ $1.439 per Mcf. 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month@ $1.409 per Mcf. 

pall~ Interruptible Volume 
1. 239 ~er Hcf of Dally Interruptible 

Volume of gas delivered hereunder each 
b II I I ng month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day 
gas In excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Dally Volume, 
Buyer shall lnfonn the Seller and If the Seller Is able 
to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from Its 
operations, Seller shall make such excess qas avAilable 
at the rate of one dollar twenty-three and nine tenths 
cents ($1.239} per Mcf.lf such exeess gas eannot be 
made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, 
Seller may comply with such reque.st to the extent that 
excess gas Is temporarily available from Seller's gas 
supplier, In order to provide gas which otherwise would 
not be available. such excess volume taken shall be 
paid for at the rate of eighty-five cents (85.0~) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to Interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shal I pay Seller at the rate of elgh,tv-,...., 
five cents (85.0t) per Hcf for all such volumes taken 
tllhlch would otherwl se not be aval lfalil e ~ ~ ; · ~. )r 

(I) Increase 

DI\TI OF ISSUE: 

. ..... ~~ 

ATE. EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
~=--j~--SuDpiJed On.· and After 

December 15, 1975 

VIce President 
Tl tie 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 
dated December 15, 1975, at Case No. 6262-A. 



• 

• 

Thirteenth Re vised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Twel f th Revi sed Sheet No. 5 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC p s c .. 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Cont lnuod) 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-1 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE ( I) 

(T) 

(I ) 

Dolly Firm Volume 

Fir s t 5,000 Mcf per month @ $1. 346 per Mcf. 
Over 5, 000 Mcf per month @ $1. 316 pe r Mcf. 

Dally Interruptibl e Volume 
$1. 146 ~er Mcf of Dally Interruptible 
Volume of gas de livered hereunder each 
bIll I ng month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buye r shall des i re to purchase on any day 
gas In excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Dally Volume, 
Buyer shall Inform the Seller and If the Seller Is able 
to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from Its 
operations, Sel l er shall make such excess qas ~vAilable 
et the rate of o ne dol Jar fourtee n a nd s i x tenths 
cents ($ 1.146) perMcf. lf such excess gas cannot be 
made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, 
Seller may comply with such request to the extent that 
excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas 
suppl ler, In order to provide gas which otherwise would 
not be ava ilable. Such excess volume taken shall be 
paid for a t the rate of eighty-five cents (85.0¢) per Hcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to Interrupt 
deliveries , Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
suppl ler, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of eighty­
five cents (85.0¢} per Mcf for all such volumes taken 
which would otherwise not be available. 

( I) Increase (T) 

~TE OF ISSUE: De cember 9, 

~1'~ 
IIIUed ~ : C. E. Mente 

Nalme of Officer 
Columbus, Ohio 

Address 
Issued to comp ly with an Order o f t he Pu bli c Se rv i ce Commi ssion of Kentucky, 
dated Novembe r 24, 19 75, ~t Ca se No. 6262 . 



• 

• 

Twenty-first Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Twentieth Revised Sheet ... 

CURRENTlY ErFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(ContltMJed) 

UTI SCHtDUlE Fl-2 
filM lliiiNTERRUPTIILE GAS SERVICE • OPTIONAL 

T (I) 

I!! II y F I n11 Yo I ume 

First 50,000 Hcf per month@ $1.727 per Hcf. 
Over 50,000 Hcf per month@ $1.657 per Hcf. 

ptll~ Interruptible yolyme 
f.577 per He# of Dally Interruptible Yoh,.. 

of gas del lvered hereunder each billing month, 

AVAILABILITY or EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
dey gas In exce~~ of Buyer's specified MaxiMUM Dally 
VOiu.e, Buyer shall l"fonm the Seller and If the Seller 
Is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 
f~ Its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas 

(I) available at the rate of one dollar fifty-seven and 
seven-tenths cents ($1 . 577) per Mcf . If such excess 
gas eenno t be Nde aval I ab I e to Buyer f ron~ Se I I er' 1 awn 
operations, Sell er may comply with sur.h request to the 
extent that excess gas Is temporarily available f~ 
Seller's gas supplier, In order to provide gas which 
otharwl se .,uld not be aval tahfl't, Such uceu vol.­
taen shall be paid for at the rate of one dollar 

.......... 

( $ 1 • 00) per He f . 

On eny day when Buyer has been not If lea to Interrupt 
•• lverlas. Buyer •Y request excess gas .,d to the 
•tent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
,.,tier, Buyer shall pay Set ler at the rate of one 
dol Jar J $1 .00) for alI such I 
.. leh , ld otherwise not be eva ,J 1 

.... o car · Title 

SUDPIIed On 8IMI Aft•r 
December I, 1976 

toe...,,, "'' w ..... 
Issued to comp ly with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated December 2, 1976 at Case No. 6262-1. 



... 

• 
Twentieth Revised Sheet No. 6 

Superseding 
Nineteenth Revised Sheet MD. 6 , .. 

CURRENTlY EFFECTIVE RATE lEVElS 
(Continued) 

UTI SCHEDULE Fl-2 
fiftH tliiiNT£RRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE • OPTIONAL 

T (I) 

l!!llx Fir~~~ Volume 

First 50,000 Hcf per month @ $1 . 554 per Hcf. 
Over 50,000 Hcf per month@ $1 . 484 per Hcf. 

Ptlly Interruptible Volyme 
$i .404 per Mel ol Dally Interruptible VolUMe 
of gas del lvered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
dey gas In excess of Buyer's specified MaxiMUm Dally 
VOiu.e, Buyer shall Inform the Seller and If the Seller 
Is able to provide such excess 9as required by Buyer 
f~ Its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas 

(I) available at the rate of one dollar forty and four 
tenths cents ($1.404) per Mcf. If such excess 
gas cannot be made available to Buyer f~ Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the 
extent that excess gas le temporarily available f~ 
Seller's gas supplier, In -order to provide gas which 
otherwise \!IOuld not be avall.tth, Such eAcess voiUIIIe 
t8ken shall be paid for at ~he rate of one dollar 
{ $1 . 00) per . Mcf • 

On eny day when Buyer has been not I flea to Interrupt 
•t lw.rles, Buyer' My r'equest excess gas and to the 
eKtent such excess gas can be obtained f"Dm Setter's 
,.,.,tier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of one 
do 11 ar ($1. 00) for a 11 suellVOfumes taken 
tllhlch wuld otherwl se not'"be aval cable. 

/ ~C HECr\E 
//... PUBLIC SERVICF 

Increase/ 

ember 29, 1976 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated November 11, 1976 at Case No. 6262-K. 



Ninet eent h Rev ised Sheet No . 6 

Eig ht eenth 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Cont lnued) 

UTI SCHEDULE Ft-2 
filM tliiiNTERAUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

:r {n 1 

(D) 

l!!llx f I "" Yo I ume 

First 50,000 Hcf per month @ $1. 48 
Over 50,000 Mcf per month @ $1. 41 

per Mcf. 
per Hcf. 

Q!ltt t,terrupt lble yolume 
i . 3 per Hd of Dally Interruptible VolUMe 

of gas delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer 1hall desire to purchase on any 
dey gas In excess of Buyer's specified Haxl.um Deily 
Volu.e, Buyer shall Inform the Seller and If the Seller 
Is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 
f~ Its operations, Seller shalt make such excess gas 
avallab(le at Jthe rate of one dollar an d t h i rty,...t hree 
cen ts $1.33 per Mcf. I f such exces s 
gas cannot be made available to Buyer frone Set fer's ~ 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the 
extent that excess gas Is temporarily available f~ 
Seller's gas supplier, In order to provide gas which 
otherwise would not be avallahl\!, Such ucess vol~ 
tllken shall be paid for at the rate of one dollar 
($1. 00) per. Hcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been not If lea to Interrupt 
•liveries, Buyer' NY request exce11 gas and to the 
eMtent such excess gas can be obtained f~ Seller's 
euppllar, Buyer shall pay Sellar at the rate of one 
dollar ($1.00) for 1 sue YO . ake 
Witch WDuld otherwl sa . vi1 ;a liG.;. ~. ;~:) 

: 
Supplied On ..., Aft•r 
Oc t ober 16, 1976 

Issued to comply wi th an Order of the Pub lic Servi ce Comm iss ion of Kentucky 
dated October 18 , 1976 a t Case No. 6i62- H. 



e~ 

OF KEMTU.CkY INC 

Eighteenth Revi~ed Sheet No.6 
Superseding 

Seventeenth Revised Sheet Mo. 6 
p s c 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
( Cont lnued) 

~TE SCHEDULE Fl-2 
fl"' AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

!lli {1) 

( I ) 

O.llx Fl rm Volume 

First 50,000 Mcf per month @ $1.525 per Mcf. 
Over 50,000 Mcf per month @ $1.455 per Mcf. 

Oally Interruptibl e Volume 
$1.375 per Mc f of Dally Interruptible Volume 
of gas del lvered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas In excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Dally 
VOlume, Buyer shall Inform the Seller and If the Seller 
Is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 
from Its operations •. Seller shall make such el(cess gas 
available at the rate ~f one dollar thirty-seven and five 
tenths ' <:ents (s 1 . 3 75 1 per Mcf, If such excess 
gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the 
extent that excess gas Is temporarily available from 
Seller's gas suppl ler, In order to provide gas which 
othe~lse would not be avallabl~. Such e~cess volume 
taken shall be paid for at the rate of one dollar 
( $1 • 00) per . Me f. \ 

I On any day when er has been notlflea t9 Interrupt 
deliveries, er may request excess gas and to the 
extents excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
suppl r, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of one 
dol ar ($1.00) for all such volumes taken 
wh ch ~uld othe~fse not be available. 

(I) Increase 

MTI OF I SUI: August 16, 1976 

VIce President 
Ti tie 

DATE EF·FECTIVE: Vlth las 
Supplied On end After 
September 1, 1976 

Collllbus, Ohio 
Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Comm ission of Kentucky 
dated August 30, 1976, at Case No. 6262-G . 



• 

( "", 

• 

Seventeenth Revised Sheet No.6 
Superseding 

Sixteenth Revised Sheet No.6 
COLUMBIA GA OF KENTUCkY INC p s c .. 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Cont lnued) 

AATE SCHEDULE Fl-2 
EIIIH AHD INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE { IJ 

( I ) 

Oall y F i rm Vo I ume 

First 50,000 Mcf per month (ol $1.419 rer ~kf. 
Over 50,000 Mcf per month (cil $ 1.349 per Mcf. 

Oa .l lfi Interruptible Volume . 
i.26~ per Mcf of Dally Interruptible Volume 

. of gas delivered hereunder each bill lng month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas ln · excess of Buyer's spe.c i f i~d Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and If the Seller 
i s able to provide such excess g<!s required by Buyer 
from It s operations, Se ller shall make such excess ga!l 
availab le at the rate of one dollar twenty-six and nine 
tenths <;ents ($ 1.269) perMcf. If such excess 
gas ccnn6t be made av~i I able to Buyer from Seller's own 
oper•tlons, · Seller may comply wl th suc:h request to tha 
extent that excess gas Is temporarily available from 
Sell~r 1 ! gas suppl ler, In order to provide gas which 
otherwise would not be ava ll.;.hl:'!, 5uch excess volume 
t ken shall be paid for at the rate of one dollar 

( $ l . 00) per Mcf. 

On any day wh6n Buyer has been notlflaa to Interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer· may request, excess gas and to the 
p tent such excess gas can be obtaI ned from Se I t e r 1 s 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of one 
dollar ($1.00) f r all s-uc:;l:t vol mes t en 
wh 1 ch wou I d o the rw I se not be llva 1\al.~~H~E~C='!!· ·.!!:K:'!!!-~E---O l 

/ PUBUC SERVICE COI'~/SS/0~ I 
. JUL . 1~1 I 

()Increa se ~ 

Ju 1 y l , 1976 . 11/ /t(vA-£:4 
luuOI'A by: C: c--· Vlee President Columbus, Ohio 

· . ~~~-.~o~f~O~#r.f~I~CG-r---~~~--~~T~I~t71~a~~----------~~A~d~d~r~e~sG~~-

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
da ted June 21, 1976 at Case No. 6262-F.. 
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• 

• 

ENTUCkY INC 

Sixteenth Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Fifteenth Revised Sheet MD. 6 
p 

CURRENTlY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(tont lnued) 

RATE SCHEDUlE Fl-2 
fiftH AID INTERRUPTIBlE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE (D) - . 

(D) 

(D) 

MTI OF I 

....... .., 

0.11 y F I rm Vo I ume 

First 50,000 Mcf per month @ $1.355 per Mcf. 
Over 50,000 Mcf per month @$1 .285 per Mcf. 

Oall~ Interruptible Volume 
1.205 per Hcf of Dally Interruptible Volume 

of gas del lvered hereunder each bill ing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas In excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Dally 
VOlume, Buyer shall lnfonm the Seller and If the Seller 
Is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 
f~ Its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas 
available at the rate of one dollar twenty and five · 
tenths c:ents ($1 . 205) per Mcf. If such excess 
gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the 
extent that excess gas Is temporarily available f~ 
Seller's gas suppl ler, In order to provide gas which 
othe~lse would not be avall~l~. Such ~cess volume 
teken shall be paid for at the rate of one dollar 
( $ 1. 00) per Me f . 

On any day when Buyer has been notlflea to Interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of one 
dollar ($1.00) for all such volumes taken 
which would otherwise not be aval1able. 

' AT EFFECTIVE: With las 
~~-r- Suppl led On end After 

March 1, 1976 

lo 

Issued to comp ly with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 
dated February 25, 1976, at Case No. 6262-C. 
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Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Thirteenth Revised Sheet No.6 
OF kENTUCkY INC 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-2 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

ElftK ftND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 
,!lli (I) 

Dilly Fl~ Volume 

First 50,000 Mcf per month@ $1.339 per Mcf. 
Over 50,000 Mcf per month@ $1.269 per Mcf. 

Oall~ Interruptible Volume 
1.189 per Hcf of Dally Interruptible Volume 

of gas delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 

p s t .. 

day gas In excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Dally 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and If the Seller 
Is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 
from Its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas ." 

(I) available at the rate of one dollar eighteen and nine 
tenths cents ($1.189) perMcf. If such exce!ls 
gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the 
extent that excess gas Is temporarily available from 
Seller's gas suppl ler, In order to provide gas which 
otherwise would not be aval13bl~. Such e~cess volume 
taken shall be paid for at the rate of eighty-five cents 
(85,0t) per Hcf, 

On any day when Buyer has been notlflea to Interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the ra~e of elg~~y­
flve cents (85.0¢) per Mcf for all sucK volumes :taken ; 
which _,uld otherwl se not be avallaljl'e. ' - ,., 1r 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
December 15, 1975 

VIce President totUIIIbus Ohio 
T t e 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public 
dated December 15, 1975, at Case No. 6262-A. 

Ad ress 
Service Commission of Kentucky, 



• 

Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Twe I fth Revised Sheet No. 6 
COLW.I.~'A · · _ OF k-ENTUCkY INC PSC No .. 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

~TE ~CHEDULE Fl-2 
Fl~ AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

Mil (I) 

Dally finm Volume 

(T) First 50,000 Mcf per month@ $1.246 per Mcf. 
Over 50,000 Mcf per month @ $1.176 per Mcf. 

Oallf Interruptible Volume 
1.6§6 per Hcf of Dai ly Interruptible Volume 

of gas delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and If the Seller 
is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 
from Its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas 
available at the rate of one dollar nin~ and six 

(I) tenths cents {$1.096) perMcf. If such excess 
gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own 
operations, Seller may comply with such request to the 
extent that excess gas Is temporarily available from 
Seller's gas suppl ler, In order to provide gas which 
otherwise would not be avall3bl~. Such e~cess volume 
taken shall be paid for at the rate of eighty-five cents 
(85,0~) per Hcf, 

On any day when Buyer has been notiflea to Interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
suppl fer, Buye r shall pay Seller at the rate of eighty­
five cents (85.0~) per Hcf fo.r a l l ._such vo .lum_e~ ta~en 
which ~uld otherwl se not e a al taS:IC ~·, r . l ~, 

-· ' . tl't < • • • 10!'1 

·--· 5 
(I) Increase (T) 

DATE 0' ISSUE: December 9, 

IIIU--' ~: 
,._ of Officer 

Columbus, Ohio 
Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 
dated November 24, 1975, at Case No. 6262. 



• 
Twen t y-fi rst Rev i sed Sheet No. 7 

Superseding 
Twenti eth Rev ised Sheet MD. 7 

CURI!NTlY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
( Cont lnued) 

, 

UTI SCHEDULE I S·l 
IN!I!!Ilnll.l fA$ SUYICE • OPTIONAL 

Mil ( I ) 

Jill Ins Months Apr I 1 Through NoYelllber 

$2.027 per Hcf for all volumes delivered uch 
MOnth up to end Including the Averege Monthly 
Winter VOlume. The Averege Monthly Winter 
Vol~ shell be one-fourth of the totel delivery 
during the preceding billing months of DeceMber 
through March. 

$1. 627 per Hcf for all volume del lvered eech 
.onth fn excess of the Averaqe Monthly Winter 
Yo h ... 

Billing Months DeceMber Through Karch 

$2.027 per Hc:f dell vered. 

MTI SCHEDULE IUS- I 
I!T!A$TATI UTILITY SERVICE 

MT£ ( I) 

For all gas delivered each MOnth $1.717 per Hcf 

HIMIHUH MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Hex lllllftl Da II y Yc~Juni8. spec fled In the se I es 
Agr..-nt .... tt_lpJfed by $1.717 per Hcf. 

(I) Increase 

: December 9, 1976 

......... {.t./;ft,{vt--kf{, •• '[r.••t 
· o 0 r f it • 

Issued to comp ly wi t h an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated Decembe r 2 , 1976 a t Case No. 6262-1. 
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• 

Twentieth Revised Sheet No. 7 
Superseding 

Nineteenth Revised Sheet ND. 7 

MTE SCHEDULE I S·l 

CURRINTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
· ( Cont lnued) 

l!fi!!UrTIILI §AS SERVICE • OPTIONAL 

.Mil {I) 

II II Ins l'bnths April Through November 

, 

$1. 85!1 per Hcf for ell volt~~~~es delivered uch 
MOnth up to and Including the Average Monthly 
Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter 
Vol-.. shall be one-fourth of the total delivery 
during the preceding bill lng months of DeceMber 
through March. 

$1.454 per Hcf for all volume delivered each 
.onth In excess of the Avereqe Monthly Winter 
Volume. 

lllllng Months DeceMber Through Kerch 

$1.854 per Mef delivered. 

UTE SCHEDULE IUS- I 
I!T!A$TATE UTILITY SERVICE 

.!!m (I) 

For alI gas del I vered each 1110n th $1 . 544 per Hcf 

HtNtHUH HONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Deily VolUMe specified In the Sales 
Agr...,t IMJI t_lpl led by $I. 544 per Hcf. 

C HECKE ... 
PUBLIC f VICf co· 

(I) Increase 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated November 11, 1976 at Case No. 6262-K. 



Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. 7 
Superseding 

Eighteenth Revised Sheet MD. 7 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

, 

UTI SCHEDULE IS-I 
INTIA!U,TifLI fAS SERVICE • OPTIONAL 

Mil (D) 

Bill Ins Honths April Through November 

$1. 78 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each 
MOnth up to and Including the Average Monthly 
Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter 
¥olu.e shall be one-fourth of tho total delivery 
during the preceding bill lng months of December 
through March. 

$1.38 per Hcf for all volume delivered each 
.onth In excess of the Average Monthly Winter 
Volume. 

81 II Ins Months December Through Harc:h 

$1. 78 per Mcf dell vered. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-I 
I!J!ASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

MTE (D) 

For ell gas delivered each month $1. 47 per Hef 

t!INIHUH HONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Dally Volume specified In the Sales 
Agreement IIIUit.lplled by $J.l•7 per Hc:f. 

(D) Decrease 

R.£ ,,..., .,, c. E. Hentch 
... of Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With C.s 
Supplied On end After 
-October 16, 1976 

t'o!....,1, Ohio w ..... 
Issued to comply with an Order of the Publ "1 c Serv "1ce c · · f ommiSSIOn o Kentucky 
dated October 18, 1976 in Case No. 6262-H. 
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Eighteenth Revised Sheet No.7 
Superseding 

Seventeenth Revised Sheet MD. 7 

~TE SCHEDULE IS-1 

NC ·· . 
CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

( Cont l_nued) 

INTER!UPT18LE GAS SERVICE ~ OPTIONAL 

!m (I) 

Billing ·Months Aprl1 Through November 

p 

$1.825 per Mef fo.r alI volumes del lvered each 
month up to and Including the Average Monthly 
Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter 
Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery 
during the preceding bill lng months of December 
through March. 

$1.425 per Hcf for all volume del lvered each 
month In excess of the Average Monthly Winter 
Volume. 

Billing Months December Through Harch 

$1• s25 per Hcf dell vered. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-I 
INTRA$TATE UTILITY SERVICE 

~ (I) 

For all gas delivered each month $1.515 per Hcf 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum D Volume specified In th Sales 
t.l pI I ed by $ 1 • 5 1 5 per He f. 

(I) Increase''--. __ .---------

ft OF ISSUE: August 16,- 1976 

...... -.: £.£ ~<(4 -44 
- of 0 · cer 

VIce President 
Title 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Pub! ic Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated August 30, 1976, at Case No. 6262-G. 



Seventeen th Revised Sheet .No. 7 
Superseding 

Si xteenth Revised Sheet Mo. 7 
p 4 

ftATE SCHEDULE IS~I 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
( Cont lnued) 

INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE- OPTIONAL 

Mll (I) 

Bill lng Month! April Through November 

$ 1.7 19 per Hcf for all volume! delivered each 
ncnth up to and Including the Average Monthly 
Wlntar Volume. The Average Monthly Winter · 
Volumo !>hal l be one-fourth of the total delivery 
duri ng the p'recedln.g billing months of December 
through March. 

$1.319 per Mcf for all volume delivered each 
month In excess of the Averaqe Monthly Winter 
Volume. 

BIll I ng Ibn ths December Through Ha rch 

$ 1 . 719 per Mcf de I I ve red. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-I 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE ( I) 

For all gas delivered each month $1. ~09 per Hd 

MINIIiUH MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Dally Volume specified In the Sales 
Agreamant multlp! led by $1 .409 per Mcf. 

~ of Officer< ~ 

WIth Gas 

Is sued to comply w i th an Order of the Public Serv i ce Comm ission of Kentucky 
dated Jun e 2 1 , 1976 at Case ~Jo. 6262 - E. 



I - • 

•• 

I 

Sixteenth Revised Sheet No. 7 
Superseding 

Fifteenth Revised Sheet No. 7 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

p 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-I 
INTER!UPTI8LE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE (D) 

8111 lng Honths April Through November 

$1.655 per Mcf for at I volumes delivered each 
month up to and Including the Average Monthly 
Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter 
Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery 
during the preceding bill lng months of December 
through March. 

$1.255 per Hcf for all volume delivered each 
month In excess of the Average Monthly Winter 
Volume. 

Billing Months December Through Harch 

$1 . 655 per Hcf dell vered • 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-I 
INT!A$TATE UTILITY SERVICE 

(D) 

..... ~: 

.!m (D) 

For at I gas dell vered each month · $1 . 345 per Hcf 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Dally Volume specified In the Sales 
Agreement mult_lpl led by $1 . 345 per Hcf. 

-c H E c· · ~~-~~ !] 
PUBLIC SERVICE C'Jt n 1\fi:~SIO!Il 1 

t 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With C.s 
Supplied On tnd After 
March 1 , 1976 

CohMibut Ohio 
A rest 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 
dated February 25 , 1976, at Case No. 6262-C. 
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• 

Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 7 
Superseding 

Thirteenth Revised Sheet No.7 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

p .. 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-I 
INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE • OPTIONAL 

_!m (I) 

Bill lng Months April Through November 

$1.639 per Hcf for all volumes delivered each 
month up to and Including the Average Monthly 
Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter 
Volume shall be one--fourth of the total delivery 
during the preceding bill lng months of December 
through March. 

$1.239 per Hcf for all volume delivered each 
month In excess of the Averaqe Monthly Winter 
Volume. 

Bill lng Months December Through March 

$1.639 per Hcf dell vered. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-I 
INTRA$TATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE (I) 

For all gas delivered each rron th -$1 . 329 per Hcf 

.MINIHUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Dally Volume specified In the Sales 
Agreement mult lpll.ed by $1.329 per Hcf. 

(I) Increase 

J! OF ISSUI: 

........ ~: 
DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 

Supplied On end After 
December 15, 1975 

Cohinbus Ohio 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 
dated December 15, 1975, at Case No. 6262-A. 
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• 

Thirteenth Revised Sheet No.7 
su,erseding 

Twe 1 fth Revised ShHt No. 7 
p ,. 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
( Cont lnued) 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-I 
INTER~PTIBLE GAS SE~VICE • OPTIONAL 

_Mll (I) 

Bill lng MQnths April Through November 

$1.546 per Hcf for all volumes delivered each 
month up to and Including the Average Monthly 
Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter 
Volume shall be one-fourth of the total del Ivery 
during the preceding bill lng months of December 
threugh March. 

$1.146 per Hcf for all volume delivered each 
month In excess of the Avera~e Monthly Winter 
Volume. 

8111 Ina MPnthj Oesembor Thro~sh March 

$1. 546 per Hcf dell vered. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-I 
INT&aSTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

,!!ll (I) 

For all gas delivered each month • $1.236 per Hcf 

HINUJI!t ,MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Dally Volume specified In the Sales 
Atreernent mu It I plletl lty $1 . 236 per Hcf. 

(I) Increase 

TE OF ISSUE: 

t£~~-A 
IliUM ~: C. E. Mentch 

,._ • Officer 

•• 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated November 24, 1975, at Case No. 6262. 
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24 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY NC 

Original 
p 

TEMPORARY RULES AND REGULATIONS 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES (N) 

I. RESTORATION AND TRANSFER OF GAS SERVICE 

DATE 0 

Issued by: 

During the existence of the gas supply emergency and until further 
notice, restoration of gas service and transfer of gas service 
shall be subject to the following guidelines: 

A. RE-ESTABLISHMENT OF SERVICE 

Residential: 

Service will not be restored at any location which has not 
been a customer for 24 months. 

Industrial and Commercial: 

Service will not be restored at any location which has not 
been a customer for 12 months. 

B. INVOLUNTARY RELOCATION (e.g. urban renewal, highway construction, 
etc.) 

Residential, Commercial and Industrial: 

1. Service must be restored within 24 months for a residential 
customer since gas service has been turned off, and 12 
months for a commercial or industrial customer since gas 
service has been turned off. 

2. Volumes and load profiles must be approximately the same. 

3. Existing structures must be demo! ished. 

4. The property owners 1 

to those of a tenant 
tenant customers' rig 
those of the land own r. 

C. TRANSFER OF GAS VOLUMES 

Except for internal 
be no transfer of 

President 
Title 

there wi 11 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With gas 
supplied on and after 
April 1, 1975 

Columbus, Ohio 
Address 



• 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 
Original Sheet No. 25 

P.s.c. K • No. 4 

TEMPORARY RULES AND REGULATIONS 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES (N) 

(Continued) 

I. RESTORATION AND TRANSFER OF GAS SERVICE (Con t i nued) 

Issued by: 

C. TRANSFER OF GAS VOLUMES (Continued) 

D . 

E. 

( N) 

Res i dent i a 1 : 

Residential single-family dwel I ing volumes may be trans­
ferred by the property owner to another piece of property 
which he owns provided that: 

I. Service is established at the new location within 24 months 
after gas has been turned off at the former location. 

2. The applicant for the transfer must have held title to the 
property at the former location for the entire period since. 
gas was turned off. 

3. The existing structure will be demo! ished. 

VIOLATIONS 

Violations of these guide! ines or of state public service 
Commission order will be called to the attention of the 
violator who will be given 30 days to discontinue the practice. 
Termination of service or such similar action, as is deemed 
appropriate to enforce compliance will follow, forthwith. 

Copies of this statement, explanation of such provisions or 
other information or advice are available at any local office 
of the company. 

t 

New. 

Vice President 
Title 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With gas 
suppl led on and after 
April I, 1975 

Columbus Ohio 
Address 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC 

Sheets 26 through 32 have not been issued 

but have been reserved for future use • 

• 
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Eleventh Revised Sheet No.83 
Supersedin_9 

Nineteenth Revised Sheet No. B3 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. P.s.c. K .... 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

. {Cont lnued) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) (T) 

C. (Cont t nued) 

days prior to the effective date of a change In rate or 
commencement date of refund credits to its customers. 

D. When the change In rate Includes purchases from other 
than pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the 
Commission with details of such purchases and copies 
of any contracts relative thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating 
statement for the most recently available twelve (12) 
month period corresponding to the period used In computing 
gas volume used in calculating the purchased cost of gas. 

F. Base Rates 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Zone Demand Commodity 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Zone 3 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter 

Columbia LNG 

LNG 

(T) 

DATE OF 

Issued by: E'J' 
Name of 

$1.85 

$0.57 
1. 88¢ 

$2.04 

$0.69 
1 .99¢ 

VIce President 
Title 

'I 

100.81¢ 

101.65¢ 

-----~ .~ 

$ 4. 138 

I 23.22¢ 
' I 

_f 
DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 

Supplied On and After 
November 1, 1976 

Columbus Ohio 
Address · 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated Noyember 11, 1976 at Case No. 6262-K. 



Tenth Revised Sheet No. 83 
Supersedin.g 

Ninth Re vi sed Sheet No. H1 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. P.S.C. k .... it 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) (T) 

C. (Continued) 

days prior to the effective date of a change In rate or 
commencement date of refund credits to its customers. 

D. When the change In rate includes purchases from other 
than pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the 
Commission with details of such purchases and copies 
of any contracts relative thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating 
statement for the most recently available twelve (12) 
month period corresponding to the period used In computing 
gas volume used in calculating the purchased cost of gas. 

F. &ase Rates 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Zone 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Zone 3 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Columbia LNG Corporation 

LNG 

Transportation 

(T) Change 

DATE OF 

Issued by: C. E. Hentch 
Name of Officer 

Demand 

$1.68 

$0.60 
2.58~ 

$1 .92 

$0.72 
2.80~ 

Conwnodl ty 

91. 45~ 

92 .i/9~ 

C H E C \'\ f.. · ~1 
1l l c ... ~ t co:.' \i' ;;11.1 

VIce President 
Title 

$ 4.138 

20.05~ 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
October 16, 1976 

Cohnbus, Ohio 
Address 

Issued to comp ly wit h an Ord er of t he Public Servi ce Commis s ion 
dated October 18 , 1976 at Case No. 62 62-H. of Kentucky 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Ninth Revised Sheet No. S3 
Superseding 

Eighth Revised Sheet No . H3 
P. S • C • Ky • No. ~ 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued} 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued} (T} 

C. (Continued) 

days prior to the effective date of a change in rate or 
commencement date of refund credits to its customers. 

D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other 
than pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the 
Commission with detail's of such purchases and copies 
of any contract~ relative thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating 
statement for the most recently available twelve (12) 
month period corresponding to the period used in computing 
gas volume used in calculating the purchased cost of gas . 

F. Base Rates 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Zone 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Zone 3 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Columbia LNG 

LNG 

Transpor 

(T) Change in Text 

DATE OF ISSUE: August 16, 1976 

Issued by: 

Demand 

$1.78 

$0.69 
3. 01¢ 

$2.04 

$0 . 84 
3.25¢ 

Commodity 

93 . 47 ¢ 

94. 84 ¢ 

l $ 4.138 

__;_---------98¢ 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
September 1, 1976 

Vice President Columbus Ohio 
Title Address · 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated August 30, 1976, at Case No. 6262-G . 
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COLUMBI A GAS OF KEN TUC KY: INC. 

Ei ghth Rev is ed :, ,.e; d No . 83 
Supe r secJing 

Seve nt h Rev is ed Shee t No. 83 
P. S . C. Ky. No . 4 

PUR CHASED GAS ADJUS TMENT 
APP LI CAB LE TO ALL RA TE SCHEDULES HERE IN 

(Co nti nu ecJ) 

PURCHASEO GAS AD J USTMENT (C ont in ued) (T) 

C. (Con ti nuec1 ) 

days ~ ri o r to the effect i ve date of B change in ra t e o r 
commen cemen t date of ref un d c red i ts to its cus t omers. 

D. When t he change i n rate inc lu des ~ur chases from othe r 
t han p i pe ] in e su pp li ers , t he Company s ha l 1 s uppl y th e 
Comm i ss io~ with deta il s o f s uc h p ur chases and copi es · 
of any contract s re l at i ve ther eto. 

E . The Com p a n y s h a l 1 f i I e a b a 1 a n c e s he e t a n d a n ope r a t i n g 
s t atement f o r the mos t r ecentl y avai l ab l e t we l ve .(12) 
mon t h pe r iod co r respo nd Lng to t he pe r iod used in com pu t ing 
gas vo l ume used i n c a l ~u l at in g t he purchased cost of gas . 

F. Base Ra t es 

Co lumb i a Gas T ransm i ~s i on Corp6ra ti on 

Zone 

CD.S 
'y/S 

Demand 
Win ter Contract Quantity 

Zo.ne 3 

D em~nd 
Winter Contract Quant i ty 

Columbia LNG 

UJG 

Transporta t io n 

(T) ·Change i n Tex t 

DATE OF ISSU E: July ]LI, 1976 

Demand 

$1 . 78 ·. 

$0.69 
3. OJ¢ 

$2.04 

$0 . 84 
3.25¢ 

Commod i ty 

89 . 01 ¢ . 

90.3 8¢ 

$ 4. 198 

'vii th Ga s 
Supp l ied On an d Aft er 
J ul y 1 ' ' 19 76 ./ .ft~.. ~ / --~~ .. Issued by: ~(~ Vi ce Pre sident Co l umbus, Ohio 

Name of Office r IUtJ' Title Address 

.r7 

Iss ued to. comp l y wi t h ·an Order of t he Pub li c Se1·v i ce. Comm i ss ion of Ke ntuc ky 
dated June 21, 1916 at Case No. 6262 - E. . 



• 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

Seventh Revised Sheet No. 83 
Superseding 

Sixth Revised Sheet Me. 83 
P. S.C. Ky. Mo. 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) (T) 

C. (Continued) 

days prior to the effective date of a change in rate or 
commencement date of refund credits to its customers. 

D. When the change in rate includes purchases from other 
than pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply the 
Commission with details of such purchas~s and copies 
of any contracts relative thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating 
statement for the most recently available twelve (12) 
month period corresponding to the period used in computing 
gas volume used in calculating the purchased cost of gas. 

F. Base Rates 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Zone Demand Commodity 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
\.Ji nter Contract Quantity 

Zone 3 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Columbia LNG Corporation 

LNG 

Transportation 

(T) Change in 

DATE OF ISSUE: 

Issued by: 
NameofOfiCe r 

$1.77 

$0.69 
3.01¢ 

$2.03 

$0.84 
3.25¢ 

C H E C r~ i:~ ·-::: I 
UBUC SE!NICf OW·tM '~:iiO~ 

I 

Vice President 
Title 

82.36¢ 

83.73¢ 

$ 4.198 

22.98¢ 

WIth Gas 

Columbus, Ohio 
Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 
dated Februar¥ 25 7 1976~ at Case No. 6262-C. 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

Fqurth Rev i sed Sheet No. 83 
Superseding 

Third Revised Sheet No. 83 
P;S . C. K . No. 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) (T) 

C. (Continued) 

days pr ior to the effective date of a change in rate or 
commencement date of refund credits to its customers . 

D. When the .change in rate includes purchases from other 
than ·pipeline suppliers, the Company shall supply th~ 
Commission with details of such purchases and copies 
of any contracts relative thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operat i ng 
statement for the most recently available twelve (12) 
month period corresponding to the period used in computing 
gas volume used in calculating the purchased cost of gas . 

F . Base Rates: 

Columbia Gas Transmission 

Zone 1 

CDS 
ws 

Zone 3 

CDS 
ws 

Columbia LNG Corporation 

LNG 

Transportation 

(T) Change in Text 

DATE OF ISSUE: Decemb 

Issued by : C. E. Mentch 
Name of Officer 

Corporation 

Demand 

$ 2.81 
$ 1. 35 

$ 3. 19 
$ 1.64 

Vice President 
Title 

Commodity 

67.81¢ 
1. 72¢ 

68 . 96¢ 
1. 86¢ 

$ 4.198 

14 . 00¢ 

ut.~- ith Gas 
upplied On and After 

November 24, 1975 
Columbus, Ohio 

Address · 
Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 
dated November 24, 1975, at Case No . 6262. 


